

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT JAMMU**

Case No. :- CRMC No. 740/2017

Ved Parkash & Ors.

.....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Rozina Afzal, Advocate

**Vs**

State & Anr.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. P D Singh, Dy. AG  
IO is present in person

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE WASIM SADIQ NARGAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**

**10.02.2025**

It is very strange that the instant petition is pending since 2017 and till date, respondents have not filed any response, despite the fact that the interim order continues to be operative for the last seven long years and there is no effort on the part of respondents either to get the interim order vacated or to file reply which shows the conduct of the State in contesting these matters.

Mr. P D Singh, learned Dy. AG appearing on behalf of the respondents seeks one week's time to file reply in the instant petition. Time as prayed for is granted to learned Dy. AG to do the needful which however shall be last and final opportunity, failing which appropriate order shall be passed on the next date of hearing.

Investigating Officer is present in person along with CD file. He is directed to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing also along with the CD file.

List on **25.02.2025**.

Meanwhile, interim directions, if any, shall continue till next date of hearing.

**(Wasim Sadiq Nargal)  
Judge**

**JAMMU  
10.02.2025  
Manan**